outstanding have been adjusted to reflect the conversion of all convertible preferred shares as of the beginning of each annual period.

Adjusted Tangible Book Value and Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share ("Adjusted TBVPS")
The Company defines Adjusted Tangible Book Value as Fair Value Pro Forma total stockholders' equity, excluding intangible assets and system development costs, and

Adjusted TBVPS as Adjusted Tangible Book Value divided by common shares outstanding at period end. The Company believes that Adjusted TBVPS is an important

measure because it provides management, investors and its Board with an assessment of value that is more conservative than Book Value Per Share in order to evaluate

the financial position, capitalization, and valuation of the business in relation to total shares outstanding at the end of the period. The Company believes it is important to

exclude intangibles, as these would not have standalone value outside the context of the business.

11

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019
As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma

Revenue:
Interest income $ 128.7 $ — $ 128.7 $ 139.3 $ (0.3) $ 139.0
Non-interest income 8.0 — 8.0 14.6 — $ 14.6

Total revenue 136.8 — 136.8 153.9 (0.3) 153.6
Less:
Interest expense 13.4 (0.2) 13.2 15.5 (0.4) 15.1
Provision (release) for loan losses — — — (0.4) 0.4 —

Net decrease in fair value (29.6) (1.6) (31.2) (24.3) (3.2) (27.6)
Net revenue 93.7 (1.4) 92.4 114.5 (3.6) 110.9

Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities 31.6 — 31.6 26.8 — 26.8
Sales and marketing 20.6 — 20.6 24.7 — 24.7
Personnel 26.7 — 26.7 28.6 — 28.6
Outsourcing and professional fees 11.5 — 11.5 16.0 — 16.0
General, administrative and other 11.1 — 11.1 3.9 — 3.9

Total operating expenses 101.6 — 101.6 100.1 — 100.1

Income (loss) before taxes (7.8) (1.4) (9.2) 14.4 (3.6) 10.9
Income tax expense (benefit) (1.8) (0.4) (2.2) 4.4 (1.1) 3.3

Net income (loss) $ (6.0) $ (1.0) $ (7.0) $ 10.0 $ (2.5) $ 7.6

Adjusted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share $ 0.15 $ 0.64
Diluted Adjusted Weighted Average Common Shares 27,459,192 23,846,018

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

12

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

As Reported FV Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Interest income $ 415.5 $ — $ 415.5 $ 395.8 $ (1.6) $ 394.2
Non-interest income 27.4 — 27.4 39.0 — 39.0

Total revenue 442.9 — 442.9 434.8 (1.6) 433.2
Less:
Interest expense 44.9 (0.9) 44.0 44.8 (1.1) 43.7
Provision (release) for loan losses — — — (3.8) 3.8 —

Net decrease in fair value (177.6) 0.7 (176.9) (78.6) (14.1) (92.6)
Net revenue 220.4 1.6 222.0 315.2 (18.3) 296.9

Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities 93.9 — 93.9 72.8 — 72.8
Sales and marketing 65.5 — 65.5 69.1 — 69.1
Personnel 79.9 — 79.9 66.4 — 66.4
Outsourcing and professional fees 36.2 — 36.2 42.8 — 42.8
General, administrative and other 17.6 — 17.6 10.8 — 10.8

Total operating expenses 293.2 — 293.2 262.0 — 262.0

Income (loss) before taxes (72.8) 1.6 (71.2) 53.3 (18.3) 34.9
Income tax expense (benefit) (19.2) 0.7 (18.5) 14.8 (5.1) 9.8

Net income $ (53.6) $ 0.9 $ (52.7) $ 38.4 $ (13.3) $ 25.1

Adjusted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share $ (1.17) $ 1.53
Diluted Adjusted Weighted Average Common Shares 27,237,246 23,480,894

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

13

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019
As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 109.7 $ — $ 109.7 $ 154.5 $ — $ 154.5
Restricted cash 53.8 — 53.8 65.9 — 65.9
Loans receivable 1,605.4 — 1,605.4 1,750.9 5.4 1,756.3
Other assets 148.7 — 148.7 121.3 (6.0) 115.3

Total assets 1,917.5 — 1,917.5 2,092.6 (0.6) 2,092.0

Liabilities
Total debt 1,316.6 — 1,316.6 1,491.8 2.1 1,493.9
Other liabilities 147.9 0.7 148.6 139.6 (1.0) 138.6

Total liabilities 1,464.5 0.7 1,465.2 1,631.5 1.1 1,632.5
Total stockholders' equity 453.0 (0.7) 452.3 461.1 (1.7) 459.4
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,917.5 $ — $ 1,917.5 $ 2,092.6 $ (0.6) $ 2,092.0

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

14

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Adjusted EBITDA 2020 2019 2020 2019
Net income (loss) $ (6.0) $ 10.0 $ (53.6) $ 38.4
Adjustments:

Fair Value Pro Forma net income adjustment (1.0) (2.5) 0.9 (13.3)
Income tax expense (benefit) (2.2) 3.3 (18.5) 9.8
COVID-19 expenses 1.0 — 4.1 —
Depreciation and amortization 5.1 3.6 14.9 9.7
Stock-based compensation expense 5.2 11.2 14.3 15.2
Litigation reserve 8.8 — 8.8 —